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AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
PROVINCIAL GRAND CHAPTER OF EAST LANCASHIRE

YEAR ENDED 315" DECEMBER 2024

| have reviewed the Income and Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet of Provincial Grand Chapter
for the year ended 31 December 2024 and have obtained all the information and explanations |
have considered necessary

In my opinion the Income and Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet are properly drawn up so as
to exhibit a true and fair view of the state of the finances of Provincial Grand Chapter

E Comp R G Prestwich 15*AGSoj — Auditor

25™ February 2025



PROVINCIAL GRAND CHAPTER OF EAST LANCASHIRE

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31°" DECEMBER 2024

INCOME

Dues from Chapters
Registration fees
Dispensations and Sundry income

EXPENDITURE

Salaries and associated costs
Rent and cleaning

Meeting of Provincial Grand Chapter
Advertising & Publicity
Insurance

Telephone

Computer Support

Printing, postage and Stationery
Travelling expenses

Bank charges

Depreciation

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR

2024

18,195
2,385
1,521

6,891
1,245
6,284
514
199
110
906
1,060
2,790
152
20

22,101

(20,171)

1,930

18,213
1,255
1,798

6,731
1,195
5,727

194
145
991

1,942

1,301
156

30

2023

21,266

(18,412)

2,854



PROVINCIAL GRAND CHAPTER OF EAST LANCASHIRE

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31* DECEMBER 2024

£
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets
CURRENT ASSETS
Stock of Ritual Books 229
Debtors 4,538
Cash at bank and in hand 107,417

CURRENT LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

GENERAL FUND
As at 1** January 2024

Surplus for the year

AS AT 31* DECEMBER 2024

David Cowen

EComp D J Cowen PProvGReg
Provincial Grand Treasurer

25" February 2025

2024

100

112,184

(44,040)

68,244

66,314
1,930

68,244

229
2,076
97,843

2023

120

100,148

(33,954)

66,314

63,460
2,854

66,314



PROVINCIAL GRAND CHAPTER OF EAST LANCASHIRE

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 315" December 2024

1. Tangible Fixed Assets
Net book value
As at 1** January 2024
Additions

Charge for the year

Net book value as at 315 December 2023

2. Current Liabilities

Sundry Creditors
Accruals

Computer Equipment
£

120

(20)

100

20234

43,344

696

44,040

Total

150

(30)

120

2023

33,369
585

33,954



